

No. 18-8027

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.,  
*Petitioner-Appellees,*

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioner-Intervenor-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
*Respondent-Appellees,*

&

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, ET AL.,  
*Respondent-Intervenor-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming  
Civil Action Nos. 2:16-CV-00285-SWS & 2:16-CV-00280-SWS  
Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

---

**CITIZEN GROUPS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

Robin Cooley  
Joel Minor  
Earthjustice  
633 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 623-9466  
Facsimile: (303) 623-8083  
rcooley@earthjustice.org  
jminor@earthjustice.org

Susannah L. Weaver  
Donahue, Goldberg & Weaver, LLP  
1111 14<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Suite 510A  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 569-3818  
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

*Additional counsel listed on signature page.*

April 20, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Appeal ..... 10

II. The Citizen Groups Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of The Appeal..... 12

A. The district court erred by enjoining the Waste Prevention Rule without determining the prerequisites for such relief were satisfied .. 12

B. The district court erred by granting “[r]elief *pending* review” and then effectively ending that review ..... 19

C. The district court erred by finding this case prudentially unripe and prudentially moot and then exercising jurisdiction to grant substantive relief.....20

III. The Citizen Groups’ Members Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent A Stay .....22

IV. Granting A Stay Will Not Harm Appellees.....25

V. The Public Interest Demands A Stay.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010).....	13
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	23
<i>Assoc. Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960) .....	1, 13
<i>B.A. Wackerli, Co. v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-00373-BLW, 2012 WL 3308678 (D. Idaho Aug. 13, 2012) .....	13
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....	23
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	20
<i>Branstad v. Glickman</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Iowa 2000) .....	13–14
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	6, 15
<i>California v. BLM</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	6, 22, 26
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	11
<i>Charter Twp. of Van Buren v. Adamkus</i> , 965 F. Supp. 959 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....	14
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	28

*Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....11

*Consumers Gas & Oil, Inc. v. Farmland Indus.*,  
84 F.3d 367 (10th Cir. 1996) .....10

*Corning Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.*,  
562 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Ark. 1983).....14

*Cronin v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990) .....13

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell*,  
No. CIV 15-0209, 2015 WL 4997207 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015).....23

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell*,  
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) .....14, 15

*E. Air Lines v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.*,  
261 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1958) .....13

*First Premier Bank v. U.S. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
819 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D.S.D. 2011) .....13

*Fish v. Kobach*,  
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) .....9

*Fletcher v. United States*,  
116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997) .....8, 21

*Forest Guardians v. Babbitt*,  
174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) .....11

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers*,  
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) .....9

*Guam Contractors Ass’n v. Sessions*,  
No. CV 16-00075, 2017 WL 3447797 (D. Guam Aug. 11, 2017).....13

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....10

*Kan. ex rel. Graves v. United States*,  
 No. 00-4153-DES, 2000 WL 1665260 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2000) .....13

*Labnet, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 197 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (D. Minn. 2016).....13

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....18

*N.H. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell*,  
 No. 15-CV-460-LM, 2016 WL 1048023 (D.N.H. Mar. 11, 2016) .....13

*Native Angels Home Health, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
 No. 5:15-cv-234-FL, 2015 WL 12910710 (E.D.N.C. June 4, 2015) .....13

*Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan*,  
 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....28

*New Mexico v. Trujillo*,  
 813 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2016) .....11

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....14, 16

*Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
 812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987) .....13

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....2, 17

*Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC*,  
 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....16

*Sierra Club v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
 No. 1:17-cv-01661-WJM-MEH, 2018 WL 1610304 (D. Colo. Apr.  
 3, 2018) .....14

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*,  
 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

*Tape Head Co. v. RCA Corp.*,  
 452 F.2d 816 (10th Cir. 1971) .....9

*Texas v. EPA*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Texas v. United States*,  
95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....13

*United States v. Noland*,  
517 U.S. 535 (1996).....16

*U.S. ex rel. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe v. Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc.*,  
883 F.2d 886 (10th Cir. 1989) .....12

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....18

*Winkler v. Andrus*,  
614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980) .....14

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14, 27

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
No. 2:16-cv-0285-SWS, 2017 WL 161428  
(D. Wyo. Jan. 16, 2017).....5, 8, 15, 26

*Wyoming v. Zinke*,  
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) .....2, 21

*Zeppelin v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
No. 17-cv-1661-WJM-MEH, 2018 WL 496840 (D. Colo. Jan. 22,  
2018) .....13

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 705 .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....11

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....10

30 U.S.C. § 225 .....4  
 43 U.S.C. § 1701 .....4  
 Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976).....18  
 Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966).....18

**Federal Register**

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....3, 4, 24  
 82 Fed. Reg. 27,430 (June 15, 2017) .....5–6  
 82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017).....6  
 83 Fed. Reg. 7924 (Feb. 22, 2018) .....6

**Legislative History**

163 Cong. Rec. S2851 (May 10, 2017) .....5  
 H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....17  
 S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....17, 19

**Court Rules**

10th Circuit Rule 8.1 .....9  
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8.....9  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52 .....12  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 .....5

**Other**

*Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act*  
 (1946).....18, 19  
 Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....10
